K-LINE
INDUSTRIAL KEYBOARDS
TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
Description and Application
Industrial_Keyboards_TO_V31.doc
Version 03.1
August 31, 2012
TABLE OF CONTENTS   II

Technical drawings of all K-Line keyboards are available for download from Tipro
Internet site at http://www.tipro.net/support/Documentation.html
C. ORDERING CODES
INDUSTRIAL KEYBOARDS – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
C-1
C. ORDERING CODES
 1 2  3 4 5  6  7
K 5 45 - B T U - US - xxx
K : Industrial keyboard (K-Line)
1 – Mounting/Integration Method
5 : Desktop
6 : Rack-Mount
8 : Panel-Mount
2 – Keyboard Type (Layout)
42 : Standard layout with built-in 38 mm trackball
45 : Compact layout
47 : Standard layout with built-in touchpad
48 : Compact layout with built-in touchpad
3 – Keyswitch Technology
B : Omron B3F-4005
4 – Housing
0 : Panel-Mount or Rack-Mount version without back cover
C : Panel-Mount or Rack-Mount version with back cover
T : Desktop version in plastic housing
5 – Interface & Cable Connector(s)
5 : PS/2 - MiniDIN6
9 : PS/2 - MiniDIN6 for keyboard + MiniDIN6 for pointing device
U : USB - USB Type A
C. ORDERING CODES
INDUSTRIAL KEYBOARDS – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
C-2
6 – National (County) Layout
Standard:
US : US English
DE : German
Upon request:
UK : UK English
FR : French
CH : Swiss (French/German)
DK : Danish
ES : Spanish
NO : Norwegian
BE : Belgian
SE/FI : Swedish/Finish
SI/HR : Slovenian/Croatian
7 – Custom Version
Three-digit number reserved for product customizations. It is omitted in case of
standard version.
D. REFERENCES
INDUSTRIAL KEYBOARDS – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
D-1
D. REFERENCES
1.  “INDUSTRIAL KEYBOARDS” – Technical Specification
2. “ChangeMe” – User’s Manual
3. “Security/Protect Feature” – Technical Overview
E. NOTICES
INDUSTRIAL KEYBOARDS – TECHNICAL OVERVIEW
E-1
E. NOTICES
E.1. Disclaimer
Information furnished by Tipro is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, Tipro
makes no representations or warranties regarding the accuracy or completeness of the
contents of this document and reserves the right to make changes to specifications and
product descriptions at any time without notice.
E.2. Copyright Notice
 1998-2012 Tipro. All rights reserved. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the
property of their respective owners.